

No. 19-402

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD L. BALDWIN, ET UX.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....2

 I. This Court Should Grant Review to
 Consider Whether the Decision in *Brand X*
 is Contrary to Congress’s Plan of Judicial
 Review 2

 A. Interpretation of the Administrative
 Procedure Act should begin with the
 text of the law.....2

 B. The courts have a duty under the
 Administrative Procedure Act to apply
 their independent judgement in
 interpreting the law.5

 C. Congress did not intend to displace the
 judicial role of statutory interpretation.....7

 II. Failure by Congress to Reject *Brand X*
 Cannot be Interpreted as Congress’
 Approval of the Decision. 8

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U. S. 136 (1967).....	5
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	3
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019).....	4
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	4
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1985).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	1, 8
<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	1
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	4
<i>F.C.C. v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	5
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	9
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	4
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2116 (2019).....	1

<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10 th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	1, 9
<i>John Kelley Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 326 U.S. 521 (1946).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	9
<i>Kisor v. Wilke</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2400 (2019).....	passim
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	4
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	passim
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944).....	5
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	8, 9
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	9
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015).....	1
<i>Schwegmann Brothers v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	4
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	5

<i>Social Security Board v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	5
<i>United States v. Wise</i> , 370 U.S. 405 (1962).....	9
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U. S. 474 (1951).....	7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706	passim
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
